

No. 14-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUE EVENWEL, EDWARD PFENNINGER,

Appellants,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

BRENDAN J. MORRISSEY
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

MEREDITH B. PARENTI
PARENTI LAW PLLC
7500 San Felipe
Suite 600
Houston, TX 77063

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Appellants

February 2, 2015

257691



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
I. The One-Person, One-Vote Principle	4
II. The Texas Senate Redistricting	5
III. This Litigation.....	8
THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS SUBSTANTIAL.....	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. This Appeal Presents A Substantial Question.....	12
II. The District Court Incorrectly Decided This Important And Yet Unsettled One-Person, One-Vote Question.....	16
A. The Court’s One-Person, One-Vote Decisions Make Clear That Voters Have A Right To An Equal Vote.	17
B. The District Court’s Ruling Fails To Protect The Right Of Voters To An Equal Vote	19
III. The Judgment Below Is Unsustainable If The One-Person, One-Vote Principle Is Meant To Ensure Voter Equality	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF APPEAL IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION, FILED DECEMBER 4, 2014	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FILED NOVEMBER 5, 2014	3a
APPENDIX C — FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION, FILED NOVEMBER 5, 2014	15a
APPENDIX D — COMPLAINT, FILED APRIL 21, 2014	17a

Table of Appendices

Page

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX

EXHIBIT A TO COMPLAINT, FILED APRIL 21, 2014, DECLARATION OF PETER A. MORRISON, PH.D.....	SA-1
EXHIBIT B TO COMPLAINT, FILED APRIL 21, 2014, CVAP FROM THE 2005-2009 ACS UNDER PLAN S172	SA-4
EXHIBIT C TO COMPLAINT, FILED APRIL 21, 2014, CVAP FROM THE 2006-2010 ACS UNDER PLAN S172.....	SA-6
EXHIBIT D TO COMPLAINT, FILED APRIL 21, 2014, CVAP FROM THE 2007-2011 ACS UNDER PLAN S172.....	SA-8
EXHIBIT E TO COMPLAINT, FILED APRIL 21, 2014, POPULATION AND VOTER DATA WITH VOTER REGISTRATION COMPARISON UNDER PLAN S172.....	SA-10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abate v. Mundt</i> , 403 U.S. 182 (1971)	27
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	4, 21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	20, 21
<i>Bd. of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989)	19, 21, 27
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	22
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	21
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2020 (2001)	13, 16, 22, 23
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	7, 18, 21
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Perry</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 809 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	6
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	17, 21
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	19
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	17, 21
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	13
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	5, 21, 26, 27
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	12
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swann v. Adams</i> , 385 U.S. 440 (1967)	28
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	17
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	5, 7, 21
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	17

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2284	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
E. Gressman, K. Geller, S. Shapiro, T. Bishop, & E. Hartnett, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	13
Tex. Const. art. III, § 25.....	5
Tex. Const. art. III, § 28.....	5
